(ii)	 Market Acquisition of 375,931,608  Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of
capital and cancelled;

(iii)	 Off-Market Acquisition of 375,931,608  Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of
capital and held as treasury shares; and

(iv)	 Off-Market Acquisition of 375,931,608  Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of
capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2025 are set out in the following pages.

The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of
profits are similar to that of purchases made out of capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant to the
Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Appendix.

APPENDIX

Marco Polo Marine Ltd.148

2.7.1	 Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 30 September 2025

Share capital (S$’000) 163,838 163,838 163,838 163,838

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) (1,203) (68,070) (1,203) (68,070)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 264,273 197,406 172,944 106,077

NTA (S$’000) 264,273 197,406 172,944 106,077

Current assets (S$’000) 109,667 42,800 166,477 99,610

Current liabilities (S$’000) (44,469) (44,469) (1,625) (1,625)

Working capital (S$’000) 65,198 (1,669) 164,852 97,985

Total borrowings (S$’000) 42,269 42,269 – –

Cash and bank balances 52,246 (14,621) 16,079 (50,788)

Net profit / (loss) attributable to Shareholders 58,515 58,515 6,283 6,283

Number of Shares(1) (excluding treasury shares) (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Number of treasury shares (‘000) 4,201 380,133 4,201 380,133

Weighted average number of shares (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 7.03 5.83 4.60 3.14

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 1.56 1.73 0.17 0.19

Gearing(4)(%) 15.99 21.41 N.A N.A

Current ratio(5) (times) 2.47 0.96 102.45 61.30

Notes:

(1)	 Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(2)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue.

(3)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2025 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(4)	 Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(5)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

APPENDIX

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 149

2.7.2	 Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 30 September 2025

Share capital (S$’000) 163,838 163,838 163,838 163,838

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) (1,203) (1,203) (1,203) (1,203)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 264,273 197,406 172,944 106,077

NTA (S$’000) 264,273 197,406 172,944 106,077

Current assets (S$’000) 109,667 42,800 166,477 99,610

Current liabilities (S$’000) (44,469) (44,469) (1,625) (1,625)

Working capital (S$’000) 65,198 (1,669) 164,852 97,985

Total borrowings (S$’000) 42,269 42,269 – –

Cash and bank balances 52,246 (14,621) 16,079 (50,788)

Net profit / (loss) attributable to Shareholders 58,515 58,515 6,283 6,283

Number of Shares(1) (excluding treasury shares) (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Number of treasury shares (‘000) 4,201 4,201 4,201 4,201

Weighted average number of shares (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(1) 7.03 5.83 4.60 3.14

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.56 1.73 0.17 0.19

Gearing(3)(%) 15.99 21.41 N.A N.A

Current ratio(4) (times) 2.47 0.96 102.45 61.30

Notes:

(1)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue.

(2)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2025 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(3)	 Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

APPENDIX

Marco Polo Marine Ltd.150

2.7.3	 Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 30 September 2025

Share capital (S$’000) 163,838 163,838 163,838 163,838

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) (1,203) (77,622) (1,203) (77,622)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 264,273 187,854 172,944 96,525

NTA (S$’000) 264,273 187,854 172,944 96,525

Current assets (S$’000) 109,667 33,248 166,477 90,058

Current liabilities (S$’000) (44,469) (44,469) (1,625) (1,625)

Working capital (S$’000) 65,198 (11,221) 164,852 88,433

Total borrowings (S$’000) 42,269 42,269 - -

Cash and bank balances 52,246 (24,173) 16,079 (60,340)

Net profit / (loss) attributable to Shareholders 58,515 58,515 6,283 6,283

Number of Shares(1) (excluding treasury shares) (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Number of treasury shares (‘000) 4,201 380,133 4,201 380,133

Weighted average number of shares (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 7.03 5.55 4.60 2.85

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 1.56 1.73 0.17 0.19

Gearing(4)(%) 15.99 22.50 N.A N.A

Current ratio(5) (times) 2.47 0.75 102.45 55.42

Notes:

(1)	 Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

(2)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue.

(3)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2025 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(4)	 Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(5)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

APPENDIX

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 151

2.7.4	 Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

Before the
Share Buyback

After the
Share Buyback

As at 30 September 2025

Share capital (S$’000) 163,838 163,838 163,838 163,838

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) (1,203) (1,203) (1,203) (1,203)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 264,273 187,854 172,944 96,525

NTA (S$’000) 264,273 187,854 172,944 96,525

Current assets (S$’000) 109,667 33,248 166,477 90,058

Current liabilities (S$’000) (44,469) (44,469) (1,625) (1,625)

Working capital (S$’000) 65,198 (11,221) 164,852 88,433

Total borrowings (S$’000) 42,269 42,269 – –

Cash and bank balances 52,246 (24,173) 16,079 (60,340)

Net profit / (loss) attributable to Shareholders 58,515 58,515 6,283 6,283

Number of Shares(1) (excluding treasury shares) (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Number of treasury shares (‘000) 4,201 4,201 4,201 4,201

Weighted average number of shares (‘000) 3,759,316 3,383,384 3,759,316 3,383,384

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(1) 7.03 5.55 4.60 2.85

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 1.56 1.73 0.17 0.19

Gearing(3)(%) 15.99 22.50 N.A N.A

Current ratio(4) (times) 2.47 0.75 102.45 55.42

Notes:

(1)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue.

(2)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2025 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue.

(3)	 Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

The financial effects set out above are for illustrative purposes only. Although the Share Buyback Mandate would authorise the Company